ONSTED COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE ROOM

7:00 PM.

September 17,2018 7:00 PM

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CALL TO ORDER President Todd Gentner
APPROVAL OF AGENDA

APPROVAL OF MINUTES Regular and Executive Sessions

APPROVAL OF DISBURSEMENTS
COMMENTS FROM THE AUDIENCE
REPORTS

STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT

EMPLOYMENT

18-19 #0190 Hire: Kevin Merrill, HS Social Studies Teacher
Alexandria Pope, Elementary Teacher
Holly Williams, Elementary Teacher

18-18 # 011 Resignation: Steven Price, HS Social Studies Teacher
Mitchell Ringer, Paraprofessional
Katelyn Snack, Elementary Teacher
Aja Spicer, Paraprofessional

DISCUSSION

 ACTION

COMMITTEE REPORTS Finance Committee

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT Transformation Zone Update

EXECUTIVE SESSION

ADJOURNMENT




Board Protocol

Board Preparation

All'Board of Education members receive information electronically prior to each
scheduled meeting. This information may contain reports, background information,
recommendations, etc., for study so that the members can come to the meeting prepared to
make decisions. Items are brought forward first as discussion items. The discussion item
is normally brought back as an action item at the next regular meeting.

Citizen Participation

The responsibility for making decisions rests with the seven elected Board of Education
members. The School Board is, however, very interested in hearing from the public,
Thete is a place on the regular meeting agenda for ‘Comments from the Audience’. Please

follow the guidelines below.

Guidelines for Public Commentary

1. Be recognized by the President of the Board.
2. State your name and address.
3. Present your statement of concern or questions to the Board.

4. Complaints concerning school personnel or students cannot be discussed in an open
public meeting unless the individual(s) involved are notified and agree (P.A. 267 of
1967). Such complaints should be forwarded to the Board, in care of the
Superintendent, unless the complaint involves the Superintendent, in which case it
should be processed through the Board President. An open or closed meeting,
according to the wishes of the person(s) involved, will be arranged.

5. In order to adhere to the agenda, the time allocated to any one speaker is limited to five
minutes.

6. The Board will hear comments from the audience but may defer any action or response
to gather information and study all aspects of the matter brought to their attention.

7. The Onsted Board of Education pledges its courteous attention to those who wish to be
heard. In return the Board asks that members of the audience refrain from loud talking
and other distractions during the meeting.







ONSTED COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE ROOM
AUGUST 20, 2018 7:00 PM

" Meeting called to order at 7:00 p.m. by President Todd Gentner,
Members Present: S. Robinson, K. Brooks, T. Gentner, J. Terakedis, D. VanBrunt.

Members Absent: K, Williams, R. Curtis

Others Present: S. Head, B. Grodi, M. Davis, A. Ellison, 1. Lewis, H. Ruttkofsky,
D.Behm, D. McGee, K. Cichy, D. Cherry, A. LaBrie, R, LaBrie, J. Woods, S. Price, N.
Fredrich, J. Gorsuch, C, Verville, Chicf Paterson, M. Biek.

Pledge of Allegiance was led by President Gentner.

Vision and Mission Statements were read by President Gentner.

Agenda approved as presented.

Motion by Brooks to approve the minutes of the regular sessions of the Board of
Education meetings of July 16, 2018. Seconded by VanBrunt. Motion carried 5-0.

Motion by Terakedis to approve the July 2018 disbursements. Seconded by Robinson.
Motion carried 5-0.

Comments from the Audience: None.
Reports:

Chief Paterson and Marty Biek presented on the departments newly hired Police School
Resource Officer. Discussion was held to partner with the disfrict as a school resource
officer. The resource officer would be fully certified and training would be provided by

the township police.

Student Representative Report: No student representative in attendance. Superintend,
Steve Head noted that student council was assisting in the high school for freshman

orientation.




Motion by Robinson to accept the following administrative recommendations:
resignation with regret Brian Gemalsky, Teacher, Derek Jackson, Teacher, Katie Valasek,
Paraprofessional. Seconded by Terakedis. Motion carried 5-0.

— Motion by Robinson to approve the following adminisirative- recommendations to hire:
Nicole Fredrich, Math Teacher, Jennifer Gorsuch, Math Teacher, Holly Nelson, GSRP
Teacher, Steven Price, Social Studies Teacher, Christine Verville, Spanish Teacher, .
Justine Hunt, Paraprofessional, Aja Spicer, Paraprofessional. Seconded by Brooks.
Motion carried 5-0.

Discussion was held on the school resource officer. Motion by Robinson to move the
school resource officer to action. Seconded by Terakedis. Motion carried 5-0.

Motion by Brooks to accept the recommendation of the administration to award the Milk
Bid for the 2018-19 School Year to Smith Foods. Seconded by Robinson. Motion carried

5-0.

Motion by VanBrunt to accept the recommendation of the administration to award the
Bread Bid for the 2018-19 School Year to Aunt Millie’s. Seconded by Robinson, Motion

carried 5-0.

Motion by Robinson to accept the recommendation of the administration to award the
Fuel Bid for the 2018-19 School Year to Lenawee Fuels. Seconded by Brooks. Motion

carried 5-0.

Motion by Robinson to adopt the NEOLA Policy correction as presented. Seconded by
Brooks. Motion carried 5-0.

Motion by Brooks to accept the OESPA confract as presented for 2018-19. Seconded by
VanBrunt. Motion carried 5-0.

Motion by Robinson to accept the pattnership of the 2018-19 school year between the
school, township and village for the school resource officer. Seconded by Terakedis.

Motion carried 5-0.

Committee Reports: Discussion was held on the Board work session including updates

for the solar field and Consumer's saving rate.
Superintendent Report: Superintendent Head reported that the Elementary Back to School

picnic will be held on Tuesday, August 24th from 4-6 in the Elementary courtyard.




Motion by Robinson to go into executive session at 7:43 for the purpose of contract
negotiations update. Seconded by Brooks. Roll call: Robinson - yes, Brooks - yes,
Gentner - yes, Terakedis - yes, VanBrunt - yes. Motion carried 5-0.

Meeting adjourned at 8:46 p.m.

Kevin Brooks, Secretary
Board of Education
KB:nir






Revenue/Expense Report

Total Local Revenue
Total State Revenue
Total Federal Revenue

Total Basic Instruction

Total Added Needs

Total Support Service-Pupil
Total Support Service-Instruction
Total Support Service-General
Total Support Service-School
Total Support Service-Business

Total Support Service-Oper. & Maint.

Total Support Service-Transportation
Total Support Service-Central

Total Support Service-Athletic

Total Community Service

Total transfers & other

Excess of Revenues over Disbursements

Fund Balances .....ccvvveeninns

Fund Balances August 31, 2018.......

Disbursements for August
OSB account

Electronic payments
Athletic account

Total

Cash balances per balance sheet:
Cash (general fund checking)

Cash MILAF (savings/investment)
Petty cash

Payroll cash-First Federal

Cash First Federal Investment Acct.
Cash MiClass

Total cash

Total Revenue

Total Expense

324,726.01
656,516.90
35,869.30

..........

-----------

Budget Actual to 8-31-18
2,511,848.00 43,248.43
9,288,604.00 0.00

212,599.00 0.00
685,334.00 0.00
12,698,385.00 43,248.43
6,494,186.00 87,969,95
1,664,266.00 26,842.34
661,159.00 18,631.30
148,784.00 3,520.28
330,061.00 48,520.99
715,258.00 81,469.49
187,522.00 87,755.35
1,104,165.00 150,438.41
593,090.00 48,091.44
224.918.00 47,703.64
442,662.00 73,265.82
2,222,00 0.00
382,118.00 68,204.02
12,950,411.00 742,413.03
-252,026.00 -699,164.60

1,786,086.17

1,534,060.17

1,786,086.17

1,086,921.57

1,017,112,21

-3,218.23
7,428.88
100.00
4,398.31
1,178,537.37
42,633.45

1,229,879.78
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FY 2018, Bank Account OSB, Check Dates from 07/01/2018 to 06/30/2019

Page 1 of 8
September 04, 2018

Check # Date Check Run Type Status Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Amount
181618 om\om\mo\_ 8 1 Check Open 006677 AFLAC ACCT #PB191 697.56
191619 om\om\mo,._ 8 300 CheckOpen 008171 LEGAL SHIELD Prepaid Legal P/R deduct 57.80
191620 om\o@mo«_ 8 300 Check Open 002395 LUANN TAORMINA REIMBURSE DOT PHYSICAL 100.00
191621 om\om__.wo,‘_ 8 2 Check Open 010357 A PARTS WAREHOUSE VEHICLE REPAIR PARTS 18-19 53540
191622 om\o@mo”._m 2 CheckVoided 08/28/2018 007970 ABBOTT, THOMSON & BEER, ..LEGAL FEES 2018-19 698.75
191623 omBm\wox_ 8 2 Check Open 011286 ALAINA ELLISON PAINT SUPPLIES/GIFT CARDS 250.51
191624 om\om__.mg 8 2 Check Open 011708 AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF.. MICHIGAN NOTARY PACKAGE 52.90
191825 om\om\wﬂ,_ 8 2 Check Open 010090 BEST ONE TIRE & SERVICE-J.. TIRE REPAIR 18-19 265.97+
| TIRE REPAIR 18-19 199.00+
: Check Total 464.57=
191626 om\om\mﬁA 8 2 Check Open 003799 BRENDA HUBBARD HPS FOQD SERVICE MEETING 41.86
191827 o@o@.mﬁ._ 8 2 Check Open 011279 CASKEY GROUP NEWSLETTER PRINTING 18-19 1,836.00
191628 ow\om\mﬁ\_m 2 Check Open 011409 D & P COMMUNICATIONS, INC.PHONE SERVICE (VOIP) 18-19 375.33
191629 om_\om\mn‘_ 8 2 Check Open 009654 FRANKLIN COVEY CLIENT SV..FOCUS FUND GRANT-MEMBERS.. 10,350.00
191630 om\om\mﬁ\_ 8 2 CheckOpen 004082 HPS EDUCATIONAL SUPPLY .. MEMBERSHIP DUES 1,977.83
191631 o@omﬁ? 8 2 CheckOpen 003385 HUBBARDS AUTO CENTER  MAINT/CUST/TRANSP SUPPLIES .. 614.07
191632 om\om\NﬁAm 2 CheckOpen 004522 LAKESHORE LEARNING MAT.. GSRP CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 339.77
191633 08/08/2018 2 CheckOpen 003800 LENAWEE COUNTY TREASU.. TAX REFUNDS 18-19 3,167.45+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 3,308.40+
TAX REFUNDS 18-18 72712+
TAX REFUNDS 18-1¢ 4,170.63+
TAX REFUNDS 18-1¢ 1,431.00+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 1,279.80+
TAX REFUNDS 18-18 50.61+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 3,007.80+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 4,221.00+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 1,213.36+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 2,660.96+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 3,588.23+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 6,821.77+
Check Total 35,648.13=
191634 08/08/2018 2 Check Open 009444 MCGOWAN ELECTRIC SUPPL..GROUNDS/MAINT SUPPLIES £.46
191635 08/08/2018 2 Check Open 004615 MODEL COVERALL SERVICE UNIFORM SERVICE 18-19 48.62+
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FY 2018, Bank Account OSE, Check Dates from 07/01/2018 to 06/30/2019

Date Check Run Type Status Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Amount
UNIFCRM SERVICE 18-19 48.62+
, Check Total 97.24=
191638 08/08/2018 2 Check Open 004603 NEOLA, INC. ANNUAL MAINTENANCE 18-19 650.00
191637 om\om@o,‘um 2 Check Open 011703 OPEN UP RESOURCES TITLE It BOOKWORMS VIRTUAL C.. 2,000.00
191638 om\om\mou 8 2 Check Cpen 005340 QUILL CORPORATION BOARD OFFICE SUPPLIES 18-19 121.94
191839 o@omho;m 2 Check Open 011566 STEINKE-FENTON FABRICAT.. Repair Step Wells - Bus 22 140.00
191640 08/08/2018 2 Check Open 007088 TRI-COUNTY INTERNATIONA.. BUS PARTS 18-19 24227+
BUS PARTS 18-19 1.02+
BUS PARTS 18-19 340.93+
BUS PARTS 18-19 460.24+
BUS PARTS 18-19 509.89+
BUS PARTS 18-19 70.50+
BUS PARTS 18-19 113.36+
CREDIT 62.40-
CREDIT 62.40-
Check Total 1,613.41=
191641 08/08/2018 2 CheckOpen 007400 VISION SOLUTIONS ENVELOPES 240.61
191642 08/10/20118 800 Check Open 002296 BLACKROCK COLLEGE ADVA..Payroll 2018/03 660.00
191643 08/10/2018 800 Check Cpen 003872 LENAWEE CARES Payroll 2018/03 80.00
191644 om:o\mgm 800 Check Open 011619 MICHIGAN GUARANTY AGEN.. Payroll 2018/03 162.21
191645 08/10/2018 800 Check Open 008565 TRUSTMARK VOLUNTARY BE..Payroll 2018/03 733,69
191646 om\ow.@ﬂ‘_m 300 Check Open 011703 CPEN UP RESOURCES PO P1748 At Risk 17-18 A/P 31,732.30
191647 081 o\mo\_ 8 1 Check Open 007816 PESG, LLC Support staff 7/22-8/4/18 3,228.00
191648 08/13/2018 1 Check Open 009811 BP FUEL-TRANSP/MAINT 18-19 28444+
Title [ ESSA conf. cost 26.07+
Check Total 310.51=
191649 08/13/2018 300 Check Open 0019833 SET SEG DENTAL/VISION ADMIN/SEC SE 313.76+
JULY DENTAL CLAIMS 1,387.35+
Check Total 1,701.11=
191650 08/15/2018 2 Check Open 011286 ALAINA ELLISON LEADER IN ME CAMP/VAN GAS 30.00
191651 08/1 m\mwo‘_ 8 2 Check Open 008013 COMCAST CABLE SERVICE 18-19 12.40
191652 2 Check Open 009888 ENERCO Water Treatment - Chiller 500.00

08/15/2018
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FY 2018, Bank Account 0SB, Check Dates from 07/01/2018 to 06/30/2019

Check # Date Check RunType Status Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Amount
191653 08/15/2018 2 Check Open 003125 FRAME'S PEST CONTROL PEST CONTROL 18-19 76.00+
PEST CONTROL 18-19 75,00+
Check Total 151.00=
191654 08/ m\No.,_ 8 2 CheckOpen 011238 HENDERSON GLASS, INC. GLASS REPAIR 18-19 49.95
191655 081 m\an_ 8 2 Check Open 011301 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY Bus #22 - Repair Parts door seal 156.62
191656 081 m\.o.@,_ 8 2 CheckOpen 011401 KLEIN BROTHERS Steel 188.00
191657 081 @.N@m_m 2 CheckOpen 009178 KOCH FILTER CORPORATION GROUNDS/MAINT SUPPLIES 1,705.15+
GROUNDS/MAINT SUPPLIES 2,070.20+
Check Total 3,775.35=
191658 08/1 m\mﬁm 2 Check Open 008344 KSS ENTERPRISES CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 18-19 5,502.26
191659 08/1 anﬂ_m 2 Check Open 009444 MCGOWAN ELECTRIC SUPPL..GROUNDS/MAINT SUPPLIES 104.00
191660 08/1 mh&m 2 Check Voided 08/27/2018 011896 Ml SCCIETY OF AMERICAN F.. WORKSHOP-PRESCHOOL 75.00
191661 08/1 w\mo 18 2 CheckVoided 08/27/2018 011696 MI SCCIETY OF AMERICAN F.. INTERDISCIPLINARY TEACHING 75.00
191662 081 m_,mm:m 2 Check Open 011719 NUTRIEN AG SOLUTIONS, INC.Fertilizer for Campus Grounds 528.69+
Fertilizer for Campus Grou 208.01+
Check Total 737.70=
191663 08/15/2018 2 Check Open 001907 THE DAILY TELEGRAM PUBLISHING EXPENSE 18-19 1,190.00
191664 08/15/2018 2 Check Open 007088 TRI-COUNTY INTERNATIONA.. BUS PARTS 18-19 430.20+
BUS PARTS 18-19 131.50+
BUS PARTS 18-19 442 .44+
. BUS PARTS 18-19 51.20+
BUS PARTS 18-19 426.56+
CREDIT ’ 684.22-
Check Total 1,417.68=
191665 08/15/2018 2 Check Open . 007932 VISA PARTS 195.00+
PARTS 70.35+
PARTS ) 469.93+
PARTS 559,85+
CAFE TABLE PARTS 63.40+
MEAL MAGIC SSL 9.99+
Check Total 1,368.52=
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Check # Date Check Run Type Status Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Amount

191666 08/1 m\mq_ 8 2 Check Open 005939 WORKSPHERE EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS 18-19 430.00
191667 08/17/2018 1 Check Open 006677 AFLAC ACCT #PB191 697.56
191668 £8/20/2018 1 Check Open 002941 GORDON FOOD SERVICE FOOD/SUPPLIES 18-19 168.48
191669 08/20/2018 300 Check Open 009689 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE IN.. Life/LTD prem Adm/Sec-Sept 208.22+
Optional coverage-K Pieper 17.40+
Check Total 225.62=
191670 08/20/2018 300 Check Cpen 011696 Ml SOCIETY OF AMERICAN F.. WORKSHOP-PRESCHOOL 25.00+
WORKSHOP-PRESCHOQOL 25.00+
Check Total 50.00=
191671 08/20/2018 1 Check Open 010180 L.[.S.D. HEALTH CONSORTIUMBC/BS health/dental-Sept. 70,733.33+
Employee contributions 13,707.31+
September consortium fee 154.00+
Check Total 84,594.64=
191672 08/20/2018 1 Check Open 008743 PRIORITY HEALTH Health premiums Adm/Sec Se 13,620.36+
Employee contributions 2,453.36+
Check Total 16,073.72=
191673 08/22/2018 2 Check Open 010357 A PARTS WAREHOUSE VEHICLE REPAIR PARTS 18-19 196.00
191674 om\mm\mﬁ‘_ 8 2 Check Open 011286 ALAINA ELLISON PAINTING 79.01
191675 om\mm\mwol_ 8 2 Check Open 010090 BEST ONE TIRE & SERVICE-J.. TIRE REPAIR 18-19 849.60
191676 08/22/2018 2 Check Open 003799 BRENDA HUBBARD STARTING CHANGE FOR REGIST.. 293.00
191677 o@.@m%m 2 Check Open 001660 CONSUMERS ENERGY GAS EXP HS/PRIMARY 18-19 886,18+
_ GAS EXP-MAINT GARAGE 18-19 15.01+
GAS EXP-MIDDLE SCHOOQL 18-1 78.58+
GAS EXP-PRIMARY 18-18 105.69+
GAS/ELECTRIC-BD BLDG 18-19 435.06+
GAS/ELECTRIC-BUS GARAGE 18 379.43+
Check Total 1,899.95=
191678 08/22/2018 2 Check Open 010313 DEREK JACKSON REFUND FROM MM MEAL ACCOU.. 11.55
191679 om_.mmxmmo._ 8 2 Check Open 003280 IRONFREE & SOFTWATER WATER FOR COOLERS 24.00+
WATER FOR COOLERS 36.00+
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Check # Date Check Run Type Status Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Amount
1 Check Total 60.00=
191680 om\mm_,wwo‘_ 8 2 Check Open 008344 KSS ENTERPRISES CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 18-19 2,521.10
191681 ow\wm\mnk_ 8 2 Check Open 003860 LI1S.D CONSORTIUM 4,195.89
191682 om\mmﬁg 8 2 CheckOpen 007779 LEARNING A-Z AT RISK-RENEWAL 18-19 7.964.70
191683 08/22/2018 2 Check Open 004615 MODEL COVERALL SERVICE UNIFORM SERVICE 18-19 48,62+
| UNIFORM SERVICE 18-19 48.62+
UNIFORM SERVICE 18-19 48,62+
| Check Total 145.86=
191684 om\mm_..mo‘_ 8 2 CheckOpen 011721 NATIONAL ASSOC OF SCHO.. MASN/NASN DUES 18-19 154.00
191685 08/22/2018 2 Check Open 001216 PATRICIA CLEVELAND D.O.T. PHYSICAL 100.00
191686 08/22/2018 2 Check Open 011732 RICK SHEAR ROBERT'S MM MEAL ACCOUNT 16.70
191687 08/22/2018 2 CheckOpen 0114486 TONY HELLER PARTS 4.99
191688 o@.NN_\NWo,_ 8 2 Check Open 007088 TRI-COUNTY INTERNATIONA.. BUS PARTS 18-19 316.62
191689 o@_mﬁmﬁ 8 800 Check Open 002296 BLACKROCK COLLEGE ADVA... Payroll 2018/04 660.00
1916380 o@mﬁmo; 8 800 Check Open 003872 LENAWEE CARES Payroll 2018/04 80.00
191691 om\mﬁm”ok_ 8 800 CheckOpen 011619 MICHIGAN GUARANTY AGEN.. Payroll 2018/04 161.56
191692 om_\mﬁmﬂo 18 800 Check Open 008565 TRUSTMARK VOLUNTARY BE..Payroll 2018/04 733.69
191693 08/24/2018 801 Check Open 001816 CITY OF HUDSON Payrolt 2018/03 22,68+
Payroll 2018/04 22.68+
Check Total 45.36=
191694 08/24/2018 1 CheckOpen 007816 PESG, LLC Support staff 8/5-8/18/18 2,072.77
191695 08/24/2018 1 Check Open 004401 MICHIGAN DEPT OF TREASU.. Payroll 2018/03 7,603.33+
Payroil 2018/04 7,672.00+
Check Total 15,275.33=
191696 08/24/2018 1 CheckOpen 0010386 US BANCORP RICOH LEASE PMTS 18-19 5,112.92
191697 om\mm_\mwo._ 8 2 Check Open 010357 A PARTS WAREHOUSE VEHICLE REPAIR PARTS 18-18 273.00
191698 08/28/2018 2 Check Open 009720 CANADA DRY ALACARTE 18-19 122.40
191699 om_,wmﬂo,_m 300 Check Open 009320 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IN/.. Vision prem Tch/Cust-Sept.. 1,357.60
191700 om\wm\mo‘_ 8 300 Check Open 009272 MUTUAL OF OMAHA Life/LTD Premiums Tch/Cust-Sep 1,649.92
191701 om\mw_,mo‘_ 8 2 Check Open 007210 ACCURATE LLABEL DESIGNS, ..ELEMENTARY OFFICE SUPPLIES 210.95
191702 om\mw\wok_ 8 2 Check Open 009803 BARKER CREEK ELEMENTARY COFFICE SUPPLIES 72.76
191703 2 Check Open 011440 CAMPBELL, INC. ELEMENTARY FREEZER 429,75

08/29/2018
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Check # Date Check Run Type Status Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Amount
191704 ombm.ﬁﬂ 8 2 Check Open 011327 INSIGNA GRAPHICS Signage for MS Office 111.60
191705 08/29/2018 2 Check Open 000974 JONES SCHOOL SUPPLY CO...ELEMENTARY OFFICE SUPPLIES 433.44
191706 om_\Nm\NE 8 2 Check Open 006211 TEACHER'S DISCOVERY ELA Supplies 15443
191707 om\wm\mo‘,_m 2 Check Open 004473 PENNY SPOONER Reimburse class supplies 128.95
191708 08/29/2018 2 CheckOpen 007694 VICTORY CUSTOM APPAREL CUSTODIAL UNIFORM ORDER/GA.. 40.08+
KITCHEN STAFF SHIRTS/EMBROIL.. 129.60+
Check Total 169.68=
191709 08/29/2018 2 Check Open 011566 STEINKE-FENTON FABRICAT.. Machine Parts for Bus 110.00
191710 08/29/2018 2 Check Open 011386 THEOFFICESUPPLYGUYS.CO..ELEMENTARY OFFICE SUPPLIES 23.95+
BATTERIES, CLOCKS, MOUSE MI.. 210.76+
Check Total 234.71=
191711 08/29/2018 2 Check Open 006366 STEVE THOMSON CDL 70.00
191712 08/29/2018 2 CheckOpen 003860 LILSD AESOP/FRONTLINE TECH SUPPO.. 3,000.00
191713 om.smm\mou 8 2 CheckOpen 008308 MICHIGAN NEGOTIATORS AS..Membership Dues 18-19 225.00
191714 08/29/2018 2 CheckOpen 010393 RYAN CALLAHAN CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 100.00
191715 am_xm@_mow‘_m 2 Check Open 010147 PUREINK SCREENPRINTING SAFETEY CAMP SHIRTS 412.75
191716 08/29/2018 2 Check Open 000666 SCHOOL SPECIALTY Clasroom Supplies/Jodi Marsh 149.92+
Classroom Supplies/Kicus 148.94+
ELEM OFFICE SUPPLIES-ICTT 152.07+
ELEMENTARY ENVELOPES/KRAF.. 284.12+
ELEM CLASSROOM SUPPLIES- JE.. 84.88+
Check Total 819.93=
181717 08/29/2018 2 Check Open 008344 KSS ENTERPRISES CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 18-19 1,740.77
191718 08/29/2018 2 Check Open 008444 MODERN WASTE SYSTEMS  RECYCLE PICKUP 18-19 25.00
191719 o@,wm\wo‘_m 2 CheckOpen 001660 CONSUMERS ENERGY ELLECTRIC-ALL BLDGS 18-19 9,052.57
191720 om_smm_._mﬁ._ 8 2 Check Open 007088 TRI-COUNTY INTERNATIONA.. BUS PARTS 18-18 241.86
191721 08/29/2018 2 Check Open 009785 MEREDITH FRANCIS, CPA, P... AUDIT SERVICES 18-19 3,700.00
191722 om\mm_.wm\_m 2 Check Open 005583 SAFETY SYSTEMS INC SAFETY INSPECTIONS 18-18 169.00+
| SAFETY INSPECTIONS 18-19 325.00+
SAFETY INSPECTIONS 18-18 130.00+
SAFETY INSPECTIONS 18-19 305.00+
SAFETY INSPECTIONS 18-19 125.00+
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SAFETY INSPECTIONS 18-19 150.00+
SAFETY INSPECTIONS 18-19 125.00+
Check Total 1,3298.00=
191723 08/29/2018 2 CheckOpen 003800 LENAWEE COUNTY TREASU.. TAX REFUNDS 18-19 410.40+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 4,791.69+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 2,518.20+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 1,173.60+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 1,562.40+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 282.60+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 1,533.60+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 1,121.40+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 2,169.00+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 1,269.00+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 1,011.60+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 1,006.20+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 2,100.60+
TAX REFUNDS 18-19 1,605.60+
Check Total 22,555.89=
191724 08/30/2018 300 CheckOpen 004522 LAKESHORE LEARNING MAT.. GSRP CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 2,688.93
191725 om\woﬁo‘_m 300 CheckOpen 000035 SNAP-ON INC. TORQUE WRENCH 915.00
191726 om\woﬁo,_m 300 Check Open 006514 BRIAN GEMALSKY Payment from JC for Math class 3,831.20
191727 08/31/2018 300 Check Open 002841 GORDON FOOD SERVICE FOOD/SUPPLIES 18-19 70.53+
FOOD/SUPPLIES 18-19 3,276.73+
FOOD/SUPPLIES 18-19 3,717.07+
FOOD/SUPPLIES 18-19 4,167.00+
FOOD/SUPPLIES 18-19 23.88+
Check Total 11,255.21=
Total of All Checks 325,574.76
Less Voids 848.75
Grand Total 324,726.01
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Check # Date Check Run Type Status Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Amount
Check Summary
Check Status  Count Amount
Open 107 324,726.01
Cleared 0 0.00
Void 3 848.75

Total 110 325,574.76
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Check # Date Check RunType Status Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Amount
117564 om\om.ﬁﬁ‘_ 8 101 Check Open 010158 BRIGHT WHITE PAPER CO. POSTER PRINTER ROLLS 197.99
117565 08/08/2018 101 Check Open 003217 CUTTING EDGE ENGRAVING BLACK PLATE FOUR YEAR AWARD 6.64+
PLAQUES FOR TRACK 108.00+
Check Total 114.64=
117566 ow.\om.\mmk_ 8 101 Check Open 011659 JACK PEARLS TEAM SPORTS CUSTOM WALL PADDING FOR HS.. 6,759.50
117567 08/08/2018 101 Check Open 011717 JACKSON AREA REFEREES .. ASSIGONOR FEES G SOCCER 265.00+
ASSIGNOR FEES G SOCCER 375.00+
Check Total 640.00=
117568 08/08/2018 101 Check Open 004249 MHSAA CAP LEVEL 1 FOR GRANT NEBLO 60.00
117569 om\o@\mwo\_ 8 101 Check Open 008045 RIDDELL/ALL AMERICAN SPO..FOOTBALL RECONDITIONIING 1,554.38+
1 FOOTBALL EQUIPMENT 2,743.41+
| Check Total 4.303.79=
117570 om.ﬁm\mwo,_ 8 101 Check Open 000666 SCHOOL SPECIALTY OFFICE SUPPLIES 32452
117571 om\om...mwok_ g 101 Check Open 000880 TC'S HARDWARE ATH MISC 13.30
117572 om\om\NWoAm 101 CheckOpen 007694 VICTORY CUSTOM APPAREL STATE TEES G TRACK 96.00+
I OHS FOOTBALL CAMP 198.75+
L Check Total 294.75=
117573 08/1 QMWO‘_ 8 101 Check Open 003771 DAVID LAUER CFFICIAL VB SCRIMMAGE 50.00
117574 08/1 m_ﬁoﬂg 8 101 Check Open 002976 KATHI FRANK VB SCRIMMAGE 50.00
117575 08/1 m\mwo._ 8 101 Check Open 010356 NANCY HEBERT OFFICIAL VB SCRIMMAGE 50.00
117576 08/1 m_&o._ 8 101 Check Open 00691 TONY GRIGGS OFFICIAL VB SCRIMMAGE 50.00
117577 081 m_\mwo._ 8 101 Check Cpen 008727 CHRIS WESTOVER FOOTBALL SCRIMMAGE 100.00
117578 081 @ﬁo\_m 101 Check Open 011729 DOUG HIGELMIRE FOOTBALL SCRIMMAGE 100.00
117579 08/16/2018 101 Check Open 011727 JACOB MORENO FOOTBALL SCRIMMAGE 100.00
117580 08/1 m\MoAm 101 Check Open 011723 JAMISON WEBSTER FOOTBALL SCRIMMAGE 100.00
117581 08/16/2018 101 Check Open 011726 JIM MORENO FOOTBALL SCRIMMAGE 100.00
117582 08/1 m\mo\_m 101 Check Open 011722 JOSH SWEIGERT FOCTBALL SCRIMMAGE 100.00
117583 08/16/2018 101 Check Open 011725 MATTHEW ALLEN FOOTBALL SCRIMMAGE 100.00
117584 08/1 mﬁo‘_ 8 101 Check Cpen 011728 MIKE GRANGER FOOTBALL SCRIMMAGE 100.00
117585 08nM m_ﬁo\_ 8 101 Check Open 011724 MIKE VONLINSOWE FOQOTBALL SCRIMMAGE 100.00
117586 08/16/2018 101 Check Open 002659  TERRY LEABHART FOOTBALL SCRIAMMGE 100.00
117587 101 Check Open 010863 ATHLETICO MIDDLE SCHOOL TRACK TRAINER 125.00

08/17/2018
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| FY 2018, Bank Account OSB-AT, Check Dates from 08/01/2018 to 08/31/2018

Check # Date Check RunType Status Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Amount
117588 08/17/2018 101 Check Open 011730 BIG TEAMS LLC ONE YEAR SUBSCRIPTION 4$5.00
117589 08/17/2018 101 Check Open 005793 JENNIFER MARLATT GOLF COACHES ASSOC DUES 46.65+
PRIVATE LESSONS 170.00+
| Check Total 216.65=
117590 08/17/2018 101 Check Open 004385 JOSTENS VASITY LETTER AWARDS 1,448.40
117591 08/1 dmu‘_ 8 101 Check Open 008585 VARSITY SPIRIT AND FASHIO..SHOES FOR TERRYBERRY 92.50
117592 08/17/2018 101 Check Open 007694 VICTORY CUSTOM APPAREL FOOTBALL CAMP SHIRTS 532.00+
| VOLLEYBALL CAMP SHIRTS 828.75+
| Check Total 1,360.75=
117593 om\m.:mn._ 8 101 Check Open 003771 DAVID LAUER VOLLEYBALL JV QUAD 80.00
117594 om\mk:mq_ 8 101 Check Open 007625 GREGG WONDERLY VOLLEYBALL JV QUAD 80.00
117595 08/21 \No‘_ 8 101 Check Open 011731 LISA RICKABY VOLLEYBALL JV OFFICIAL 80.00
117596 08721 \mu._ 8 101 Check Open 011437 RALPH PIEPKOW VOLLEYBALL JV QUAD 80.00
117597 om\mmﬁnt_ 8 101 Check Open 011736 BOBBY NEWSOME JV FOOTBALL OFFICIAL 50.00
117598 om\mm\muk_ 8 101 Check Open 011735 CHRIS DAUTERMAN JV FOOTBALL OFFICIAL 50.00
117599 om\mm\mg 8 101 Check Open 011469 KIM VICULIN JV FOOTBALL OFFICIAL 50.00
117600 o@b&m? 8 101 Check Open 011738 MARK SEIFERT JV FOOTBALL OFFICIAL 50.00
117601 om\m&mq_m 101 Check Open 010900 PHIL STARK JR. MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 317.78
117602 am.ﬁ@.mwo._ 8 101 Check Open 011734 REX FORSYTH JV FOOTBALL OFFICIAL 50.00
117603 om_,mm\.mwo‘_ 8 101 Check Open 011550 WILDCAT ATHLETIC BOOSTE.. FOOD FOR FOOTBALL PLAYERS 231.00
117604 08/24/2018 101 Check Open 010135 ADRIAN HIGH SCHOOL VARSITY VOLLEYBALL INVITE 180.00+
JV VOLLEYBALL INVITE 180.00+
Check Total 360.00=
117605 08/24/2018 101 Check Open 000962 JOHNNY MAC'S FOOTBALL POLO'S 579.22+
PRACTICE PANTS 55,55+
YOQUTH COMP FOOTBALL 163.90+
VOLLEYBALLS 13479+
UNIFORMS 235.22+
UNIFORMS FB JERSEYS 1,278.50+
FOOTBALL EQUIPMENT 2,276.24+
FOCTBALL SPIRITWEAR 102.50+

Check Total

4,825.92=
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Check # Date | . Check Run Type Status Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Amount
117606 om\mﬁmgm 101 Check Open 005196 LENAWEE PORT-A-TOILETS PORTA JOHNS FOR SOCCERFIE.. 160.00
117607 om\m&mg.w 101 Check Open 010085 MIAAA MEMBERSHIP/AD AND AA 210.00
117608 om\mﬁmd‘_m 101 Check Open 011694 RAE CROWTHER CO. TWO MAN PAN SLED 2,628.00
117609 o@m&mg 8 101 Check Open 008045 RIDDELL/ALL AMERICAN SPO..FOOTBALL EQUIPMENT 1,061.95
117610 om\m&mg 8 101 Check Open 000715 SOMERSET BEACH CAMPGR.. FOOTBALL CAMP 447450
117611 om\mﬁmwﬁ 8 101 Check Open 010354 SPORTDECALS, INC HELMET DECALS 203.04
117612 o@m&mg 8 101 Check Open 006220 TECUMSEH HIGH SCHOOL.  CROSS COUNTRY PREVIEW 150.00
117613 om\m&ﬁo\_ 8 101 Check Open 004991 THE NEFF COMPANY BANNER EMBLEM 32.50
117614 omxmm‘&o,_m 101 Check Open 004997 BILL COLLINS Official V FB 80.00
117615 08/28/2018 101 Check Open 000032  Gregor Langbehn Official V FB 80.00
117616 08/28/2018 101 Check Open 000033 John Mehan Official V FB 80.00
117617 om\mm_ﬁwo‘_ 8 101 Check Open 011429 RODNEY HESSELINK Official V FB 80.00
117618 om\wmﬁoé 8 101 Check Open 011428 TOM CONDON Official V FB 80.00
117619 ow\mmﬁo._ 8 101 Check Open 011087 RICHARD EBY Official JV Volleyball Quad 80.00
117620 om_\mmﬁo\_m 101 CheckOpen 007095 ED EMANS Valleyball Official JV Quad 80.00
117621 08/28/2018 101 Check Open 003771 DAVID LAUER Official JV Volleyball 80.00
117622 08/28/2018 101 Check Open 006991 TONY GRIGGS Official JV Volleyball Quad 80.00
117623 o@,mm_ﬁoé 8 101 Check Open 008224 LCAA Membership Due 600.00
117624 08/28/2018 101 Check Open doan Doan Concrete Concrete 891.46
117625 08/28/2018 101 Check Open 007694 VICTORY CUSTOM APPAREL Polos for Chain Gang 408.00+
Polo Soccer Coach 37.00+
Shirts for Terryberry 197.00+
Check Total 642.00=
117626 08/30/2018 101 CheckOpen 000036 ©  JOHNNY'S O-TOWN PIZZA PIZZA FOR PRESS BOX 34.40
117627 om\moﬁo.ﬂ 8 101 Check Open 003386 HUDSON AREA SCHOOLS VOLLEYBALL ENTRY FEE 85.00
117628 08/30/2018 101 Check Open 002169 KATHY PIEPER FLOWERS FOR MAIN TICKET BO.. 23.96
Total of All Checks 35,869.30
Less Voids 0.00

- Grand Total 35,869.30
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Check # Date Check Run Type Status Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Amount
Check Summary
Check Status  Count Amount
Open 65 35,869.30
Cleared 0 0.00
Void 0 0.00

Total 65 35,869.30



Electronic Banking Transactions (not included in Disbursements)

Date |Payee Description Total for month
08/09/18|First Federal Bank Pay 3-Direct deposit/net pay
08/10/18[TSA Consulting Group Pay 3-403b/457 deductions
08/10/18{U.S. Treasury Pay 3-Payroll taxes
08/13/18{MPSERS Pay 3-Retirement, MIP, TDP
rrrrr 08/14/18|Coach EZ Non-staff coaches-fall season——:
08/23/18|First Federal Bank Pay 4-Direct deposit/net pay
08/24/18| TSA Consulting Group Pay 4-403b/457 deductions
08/24/18)U.8. Treasury Pay 4-Payroll taxes
08/28/18|MPSERS Pay 4-Retirement, MiP, TDP
08/28/18|MPSERS Aug UAAL rate stabilization pmt 6566,616.90
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Letter of Resignation
1 message

Steven Price <price.s@onstedschools.us> Thu, Aug 30, 2018 at 7:50 AM
To: Kevin Ohrman <chrman.k@onstedschools.us>, Steve Head <head.s@onstedschools.us>
All,

1 am sorry to write this letter of resignation. | have accepted a Social Studies position at Milan Middle
School for the 2018-19 school year.

Please let me know if there is anything more that you need from me.
Thank you,

Steven Price



Onsted Elementary <davis.m@onstedschools.us>

ool

Letfer

1 message

Katelyn Snack <snack.ki@onstedschools.us> Mon, Aug 20, 2018 at 12:36 PM

~TorMarsha Davis<Davis:m@onstedschoolsuss— : — = - e

Hi Marshal

I'm writing you this email to regretfully inform you of my resignation as 1st grade
teacher for the 2018-2019 school year due to my husband being relocated. I am still
available to sub and fill ’remporary positions until the event that I move.

Thank youl
Katelyn

Katelyn Snack

1st Grade Teachser

Onsted Elementary School
517-467-7046 ext.2144

This message contdins information that may be legally confldential and/or privileged. The information is intended solely for
the individual or entity named above, and access by anyone else is unauthorized. If you are not the intended-recipient, any
disclosure, copylng, distribution, or use of the contents of this information is prehibited and may e unlawful. If you have
received this transmission in error, please reply immediately to the sender that vou have rece:ved the message in error, and

have destroyed it.
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